BRAZORIA COUNTY CONSTABLE PCT. 2
CONSTABLE WILLIE HOWELL
7313 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 117
MANVEL, TEXAS 77578
(979) 864-2491 | (281) 756-2491

2023 RACIAL PROFILING REPORT

AGENCY: BRAZORIA COUNTY PRECINCT 2 CONSTABLE
REPORTING DATE: 01/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023

TCOLE AGENCY NUMBER: 039102

CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR: CONSTABLE WILLIAM HOWELL I

AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION: ANNA ZEPEDA

EMAIL: ANNAZ@BRAZORIACOUNTYTX.GOV

PHONE: 281-756-2495

MAILING ADDRESS: 7313 CORPORATE DRIVE, STE 117

MANVEL, TX 77578

This Agency filed a full report.

Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable from engaging in
racial profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with Brazoria County Precinct 2
Constable if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by Brazoria County Precinct 2
Constable has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the Agency’s complaint process;

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by Brazoria County
Precinct 2 Constable who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation
of Brazoria County Constable Precinct 2’s policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a citation is issued and to
arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relation to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained,;

b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the
search;

c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining
the individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;

e. the location of the stop;

f. the reason for the stop.

7) Requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected,

employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the Agency, if the Agency is an
Agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.
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Total Traffic Stop by Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable =1,137

Location of Traffic Stops:

a. City Street 51 4.49%
b. US Highway 20 1.76%
c. County Road 770 67.72%
d. State Highway 296 26.03%
e. Private Property or Other 0 0%

Was Race or Ethnicity Known Prior to Stop:
a. No 1131 99.47%
b. Yes 6 0.53%

Race or Ethnicity:

a. Alaska Native / American Indian 0 0%
b. Asian / Pacific Islander 63 5.54%
c. Black 190 16.71%
d. White 786 69.13%
e. Hispanic/ Latino 98 8.62%
Gender:
Female Total 476 41.86%
a. Alaska Native / American Indian 0 0%
b. Asian / Pacific Islander 20 4.20%
c. Black 88 18.49%
d. White 337 70.80%
e. Hispanic/ Latino 31 6.51%
Male Total 661 58.14%
a. Alaska Native / American Indian 0 0%
b. Asian / Pacific Islander 43 6.51%
c. Black 102 15.43%
d. White 449 67.93%
e. Hispanic/ Latino 67 10.14%
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Reason for Stop?

Violation of law

a.
b.
C.
d.
e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving traffic violation

a.
b.
C.
d.
e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?

No

a.

Alaska Native / American Indian

b. Asian / Pacific Islander

C.

Black

922

213

1109
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51
132
665

74

11
57
121
24

63
179

0.18%
0%
50.00%
50.00%
0%
0%

0.00%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

87.25%
0%
5.14%
13.31%
67.04%
7.46%

18.73%
0%
5.16%
26.76%
56.81%
11.27%

97.54%
0%
5.68%
16.14%
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White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Reason for Search?

Consent

a.
b.

C.

d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Contraband

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Probable Cause

a
b.
C.
d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Inventory

a.
b.

Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander

28

12

15
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92

11
11
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69.88%
8.30%
2.46%

0%

0%

39.29%

39.29%

21.43%

1.06%
0%
0%
33.33%
41.67%
25.00%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

1.32%
0%
0%
46.67%
33.33%
20.00%

0%
0%

0%
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C.

d.

e.

Black
White

Hispanic / Latino

Incident to arrest

a.
b.

C.

d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was Contraband Discovered?

Yes

a.

No

o o T @

25
Alaska Native / American Indian
Finding resulted in arrest — YES
Finding resulted in arrest — NO
Asian / Pacific Islander
Finding resulted in arrest — YES
Finding resulted in arrest — NO
Black
Finding resulted in arrest — YES
Finding resulted in arrest — NO
White
Finding resulted in arrest — YES
Finding resulted in arrest — NO
Hispanic / Latino
Finding resulted in arrest — YES
Finding resulted in arrest —- NO

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino
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0%
0%
0%

0.09%
0%
0%
0%
100.00%
0%

2.20%
0%

0%

40.00%

36.00%

24.00%

0.26%
0%
0%
33.33%
66.67%
0%
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Description of Contraband

Drugs
a.
b.
C.
d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Currency

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Weapons

a.
b.
C.
d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol

a.
b.
C.
d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property

a.
b.

C.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

14
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1.23%
0%
0%
50.00%
21.43%
28.57%

0.09%
0%
0%
0%
100.00%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0.35%
0%
0%
0%
50.00%
50.00%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
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Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop

Verbal Warning

a.
b.
C.
d.
e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Written Warning

a
b.
C.
d.
e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Citation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Written Warning and Arrest

a.
b.
C.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black

12

860

260
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53
140
630

37

46
147
58

0%

0.53%
0%
0%
50.00%
50.00%
0%

1.06%
0%
8.33%
25.00%
58.33%
8.33%

75.64%
0%
6.16%
16.28%
73.26%
4.30%

22.87%
0%
3.46%
17.69%
56.54%
22.31%

0.44%
0%
0%
20.00%
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d. White

e.

Hispanic / Latino

Citation and Arrest

a.
b.
C.
d.

e.

Arrest

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code

a.
b.
C.
d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Violation of Traffic Law

a.
b.
C.
d.

e.

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Violation of City Ordinance

a.
b.

Alaska Native / American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander
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40.00%
40.00%

0%

0%

0.26%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%

33.33%
66.67%

0%

0%
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c. Black
d. White

e. Hispanic/ Latino

Outstanding Warrant 2
a. Alaska Native / American Indian
b. Asian/ Pacific Islander
c. Black
d. White

e. Hispanic/ Latino

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop
No 1137

Alaska Native / American Indian

o &

Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White

e. Hispanic/ Latino

o o

Yes 0

Alaska Native / American Indian

T &

Asian / Pacific Islander
Black

White

e. Hispanic/ Latino

o o

Number of Complaints of Racial Profiling

Total =0
Resulted in Displinary Action =0
Did Not Result in Disciplinary Action =0
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63
190
786

98

o O O O o

0%
0%
0%

0.18%
0%
0%
50.00%
50.00%
0%

100%
0%
5.54%
16.71%
69.13%
8.62%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
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Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article

2.133(C), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.
Executed by: Anna Zepeda

Chief Administrator: Constable William Howell 111
Date: 01/09/2023
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