

BRAZORIA COUNTY CONSTABLE PCT. 2 CONSTABLE WILLIE HOWELL

7313 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 117 MANVEL, TEXAS 77578 (979) 864-2491 / (281) 756-2491



2023 RACIAL PROFILING REPORT

AGENCY: BRAZORIA COUNTY PRECINCT 2 CONSTABLE

REPORTING DATE: 01/01/2023 THRU 12/31/2023

TCOLE AGENCY NUMBER: 039102

CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR: CONSTABLE WILLIAM HOWELL III

AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION: ANNA ZEPEDA

EMAIL: ANNAZ@BRAZORIACOUNTYTX.GOV

PHONE: 281-756-2495

MAILING ADDRESS: 7313 CORPORATE DRIVE, STE 117

MANVEL, TX 77578

This Agency filed a full report.

Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

- 1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;
- 2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable from engaging in racial profiling;
- 3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;
- 4) provides public education relating to the Agency's complaint process;
- 5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of Brazoria County Constable Precinct 2's policy;
- 6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a citation is issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relation to:
 - a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
 - b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;
 - c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining the individual;
 - d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
 - e. the location of the stop;
 - f. the reason for the stop.
- 7) Requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
 - a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
 - b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the Agency, if the Agency is an Agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

Total Traffic Stop by Brazoria County Precinct 2 Const	able		= 1,137
Location of Traffic Stops:			
a. City Street		51	4.49%
b. US Highway		20	1.76%
c. County Road		770	67.72%
d. State Highway		296	26.03%
e. Private Property or Other		0	0%
Was Race or Ethnicity Known Prior to Stop:			
a. No		1131	99.47%
b. Yes		6	0.53%
Race or Ethnicity:			
a. Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b. Asian / Pacific Islander		63	5.54%
c. Black		190	16.71%
d. White		786	69.13%
e. Hispanic / Latino		98	8.62%
Gender:			
Female Total	476	2	41.86%
a. Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b. Asian / Pacific Islander		20	4.20%
c. Black		88	18.49%
d. White		337	70.80%
e. Hispanic / Latino		31	6.51%
Male Total	661	4	58.14%
a. Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b. Asian / Pacific Islander		43	6.51%
c. Black		102	15.43%
d. White		449	67.93%
e. Hispanic / Latino		67	10.14%

Reason for Stop?

Violat	ion of law	2		0.18%
	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		1	50.00%
c.	Black		1	50.00%
d.	White		0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Preexi	sting knowledge	0		0.00%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Movin	ng traffic violation	922		87.25%
	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		51	5.14%
c.	Black		132	13.31%
d.	White		665	67.04%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		74	7.46%
Vehicl	le traffic violation	213		18.73%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		11	5.16%
c.	Black		57	26.76%
d.	White		121	56.81%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		24	11.27%
Was	a search conducted?			
No		1109		97.54%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		63	5.68%
c.	Black		179	16.14%

d.	White		775	69.88%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		92	8.30%
Yes		28		2.46%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		11	39.29%
d.	White		11	39.29%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		6	21.43%
Reas	on for Search?			
Conse	nt	12		1.06%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		4	33.33%
d.	White		5	41.67%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		3	25.00%
Contra	band	0		0%
Contra a.	aband Alaska Native / American Indian	0	0	0% 0%
	Alaska Native / American Indian	0	0 0	
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian	0		0%
a.b.c.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander	0	0	0% 0%
a.b.c.d.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black	0	0 0	0% 0% 0%
a.b.c.d.e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White	15	0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 0%
a. b. c. d. e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino		0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
a. b. c. d. e. Probab	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino		0 0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
a. b. c. d. e. Probab	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino ble Cause Alaska Native / American Indian		0 0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.32%
a. b. c. d. e. Probat a. b.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino ble Cause Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander		0 0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.32%
a. b. c. d. e. Probat a. b. c. d.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino ble Cause Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black		0 0 0 0 0 7	0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.32% 0% 0% 46.67%
a. b. c. d. e. Probat a. b. c. d.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino ble Cause Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino		0 0 0 0 0 7 5	0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.32% 0% 0% 46.67% 33.33%
a. b. c. d. e. Probat a. b. c. d. e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino ble Cause Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	15	0 0 0 0 0 7 5	0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1.32% 0% 46.67% 33.33% 20.00%

c.	Black			0	0%
d.	White			0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino			0	0%
Incide	nt to arrest		1	0.	09%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian			0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander			0	0%
c.	Black			0	0%
d.	White			1	100.00%
e.	Hispanic / Latino			0	0%
Was	Contraband Discovered?				
	Contraband Discovered:	25		2	200/
Yes	Alaska Native / American Indian	25		2	.20%
a.		U	0		070
	Finding resulted in arrest – YES Finding resulted in arrest – NO		0		
h	Finding resulted in arrest – NO Asian / Pacific Islander	0	U		0%
υ.		U	0		0%
	Finding resulted in arrest – YES				
	Finding resulted in arrest – NO	10	0		40.000/
C.	Black Finding appearance VES	10	0		40.00%
	Finding resulted in arrest – YES		0		
1	Finding resulted in arrest – NO	0	10		26,000/
a.	White	9	0		36.00%
	Finding resulted in arrest – YES		0		
	Finding resulted in arrest – NO		9		24.000/
e.	Hispanic / Latino	6	2		24.00%
	Finding resulted in arrest – YES		2		
Ma	Finding resulted in arrest – NO	2	4	0	260/
No	Alada Nadaa / Amariaan Indian	3	0	U	.26%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0		0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0		0%
С.	Black		1		33.33%
d.	White		2		66.67%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0		0%

Description of Contraband

Drugs		14	1.	.23%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		7	50.00%
d.	White		3	21.43%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		4	28.57%
Currer	ncy	1	0.	09%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		1	100.00%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Weapo	ons	0		0%
	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Alcoh	ol	4	0.	35%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		2	50.00%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		2	50.00%
Stolen	property	0		0%
	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		0	0%

e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Other		6		0.53%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		3	50.00%
d.	White		3	50.00%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Resu	lt of the stop			
Verba	l Warning	12		1.06%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		1	8.33%
c.	Black		3	25.00%
d.	White		7	58.33%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		1	8.33%
Writte	n Warning	860		75.64%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		53	6.16%
c.	Black		140	16.28%
d.	White		630	73.26%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		37	4.30%
Citatio	on	260		22.87%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		9	3.46%
c.	Black		46	17.69%
d.	White		147	56.54%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		58	22.31%
Writte	n Warning and Arrest	5		0.44%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		1	20.00%
	BRAZORIA COUNTY PRECINCT 2 CONSTA	BLE		Page 7 of 10

d.	White		2	40.00%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		2	40.00%
Citatio	on and Arrest	0		0%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander		0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Arrest		0		0%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian		0	0%
b.			0	0%
c.	Black		0	0%
d.	White		0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino		0	0%
Arre	st based on			
Violat	tion of Penal Code	3	(0.26%
Violat a.	tion of Penal Code Alaska Native / American Indian	3	0	0.26%
a.		3		
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian	3	0	0%
a. b.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black	3	0 0	0% 0%
a.b.c.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black	3	0 0 0	0% 0% 0%
a.b.c.d.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White	3	0 0 0 1	0% 0% 0% 33.33%
a.b.c.d.e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White	3	0 0 0 1	0% 0% 0% 33.33%
a.b.c.d.e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino		0 0 0 1	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino		0 0 0 1 2	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of Traffic Law Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander		0 0 0 1 2	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat a. b.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of Traffic Law Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black		0 0 0 1 2	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67% 0%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat a. b. c.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of Traffic Law Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black		0 0 1 2	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67% 0% 0%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat a. b. c. d. e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of Traffic Law Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White		0 0 1 2 0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67% 0% 0% 0% 0%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat a. b. c. d. e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of Traffic Law Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	0	0 0 1 2 0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
a. b. c. d. e. Violat a. b. c. d. e. Violat a.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of Traffic Law Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino tion of City Ordinance	0	0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0	0% 0% 0% 33.33% 66.67% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

c.	Black	0	0%
d.	White	0	0%
e.	Hispanic / Latino	0	0%
Outsta	anding Warrant	2	0.18%
a.	Alaska Native / American Indian	0	0%
b.	Asian / Pacific Islander	0	0%
c.	Black	1	50.00%
d.	White	1	50.00%
e.	Hispanic / Latino	0	0%
Wos	nhysical fares resulting in hadily injury used during stan		
vv as	physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop		
No	physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop 113	37	100%
		3 7 0	100%
No	113		
No a.	113 Alaska Native / American Indian	0	0%
No a. b.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander	0 63	0% 5.54%
No a. b. c.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black	0 63 190	0% 5.54% 16.71%
No a. b. c. d.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	0 63 190 786	0% 5.54% 16.71% 69.13%
No a. b. c. d. e.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	0 63 190 786 98	0% 5.54% 16.71% 69.13% 8.62%
No a. b. c. d. e. Yes	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino	0 63 190 786 98	0% 5.54% 16.71% 69.13% 8.62%
No a. b. c. d. e. Yes a.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino Alaska Native / American Indian	0 63 190 786 98 0	0% 5.54% 16.71% 69.13% 8.62% 0%
No a. b. c. d. e. Yes a. b.	Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander Black White Hispanic / Latino Alaska Native / American Indian Asian / Pacific Islander	0 63 190 786 98 0	0% 5.54% 16.71% 69.13% 8.62% 0% 0%

Number of Complaints of Racial Profiling

Total = 0

Resulted in Displinary Action = 0

Did Not Result in Disciplinary Action = 0

Brazoria County Precinct 2 Constable has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2.133(C), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: Anna Zepeda

Chief Administrator: Constable William Howell III

Date: 01/09/2023